31, 2006 condensed consolidated balance sheet data was derived from audited financial statements but does
not include all disclosures required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America. The condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the
consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto included in Nucor’s annual report for the fiscal year
ended December 31, 2006. Certain amounts for the prior year have been reclassified to conform to the 2007
presentation.

Effective January 1, 2007, Nucor adopted the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) Staff Position
AUG AIR-1, “Accounting for Planned Major Maintenance Activities.” This position statement eliminates Nucor’s
previous policy to accrue in advance for planned major maintenance activities. In accordance with this position
statement, Nucor now uses the deferral method of accounting for planned maintenance activities and has
adjusted prior period financial statements to retrospectively apply this position statement. The effects of this
adjustment on our 2006 financial statements are as follows (in thousands, except per share amounts):

Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2006

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Adjusted

Other current assets $ 270,236 $ 8,029 $ 278,265
Accrued expenses and other
current liabilities 478,337 (28,111) 450,226
Minority interests 238,588 4,778 243,366
Retained earnings 5,808,705 31,362 5,840,067

Consolidated Statements of Earnings
Nine Months (39 Weeks)
Ended September 30, 2006

Three Months (13 Weeks)
Ended September 30, 2006

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Adjusted

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Adjusted

Cost of
products sold $ 8,631,598 $ (2,850) $ 8,628,748 $ 2,926,581 $ (5,799) $ 2,920,782
Minority
interests 148,036 (468) 147,568 59,104 (444) 58,660
Earnings before
income taxes 2,078,533 3,318 2,081,851 795,517 6,243 801,760
Provision for
income taxes 729,011 1,162 730,173 277,939 2,185 280,124
Net earnings 1,349,522 2,156 1,351,678 517,578 4,058 521,636
Net earnings
per share:
Basic 4.37 0.01 4.38 1.70 0.01 1.71

Edgar Filing: NUCOR CORP - Form 10-Q

9

Diluted 4.33 0.01 4.34 1.68 0.01 1.70

The effect of the adjustment on the consolidated statement of cash flows was not significant.

Also effective January 1, 2007, Nucor adopted FASB Interpretation No. 48 (“FIN 48”), “Accounting for
Uncertainty in Income Taxes, an Interpretation of FASB Statement No. 109,” which clarifies the accounting of
uncertainty in income taxes recognized in financial statements in accordance with FASB Statement No. 109,
“Accounting for Income Taxes” (see Note 14). FIN 48 prescribes a recognition threshold and measurement
attribute for the financial statement recognition and measurement of a tax position taken or expected to be